

# City of Columbus

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2339-2020 Version:	1						
Туре:	Ordinance	Status:	Passed					
File created:	10/8/2020	In control:	Recreation & Parks Committee	9				
On agenda:	12/7/2020	Final action:	12/11/2020					
Title:	To authorize the Director of Finance and Management to enter into contracts with Advanced Turf Solutions, Century Equipment Inc., and Pony Powersports Group on behalf of the Recreation and Parks Department for the purchase of equipment for the Parks Maintenance Section, to authorize the transfer of \$32,910.70 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund, to authorize the amendment of the 2020 Capital Improvements Budget; to authorize the expenditure of \$49,409.70 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$49,409.70)							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. Maintenance Equipment 2020 - Sprayer and Utility Carts - ATTACHMENT							
Date	Ver. Action By	Acti	on	Result				

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
 12/11/2020	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
12/10/2020	1	MAYOR	Signed	
12/7/2020	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
12/7/2020	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

**Background:** This ordinance authorizes the Director of Finance and Management to enter into contracts with Advanced Turf Solutions, Century Equipment Inc., and Pony Powersports Group on behalf of the Recreation and Parks Department for the purchase of equipment for the Parks Maintenance Section. A commercial sprayer and two (2) utility carts will be purchased for a total of \$49,409.70 being authorized by this ordinance.

#### Vendor Bid/Proposal Submissions (ODI designation status):

#### RFQ016585 - Sprayer

Bids were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, via RFQ016585 and received by the Finance and Management Department. Two (2) bids were received. Advanced Turf Solutions Inc. was the lowest and most responsive bidder that did meet specifications.

Advanced Turf Solutions (MAJ): \$14,180.00 Tarazi LLC (MAJ): \$15,800.00

#### RFQ016687 - Utility Cart

Bids were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, via RFQ016687 and received by the Finance and Management Department. One (1) bids was received. Pony Powersports Group was the only bidder, was responsive, and did meet specifications.

Pony Powersports Group (MAJ): \$23,008.40

# <u> RFQ016756 - Utility Cart</u>

#### File #: 2339-2020, Version: 1

Bids were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, via RFQ016756 and received by the Finance and Management Department. Two (2) bids were received. Century Equipment Inc. was the lowest and most responsive bidder that did meet specifications.

Century Equipment Inc. (MAJ): \$12,221.30 Tarazi LLC (MAJ): \$23,888.00

# **Principal Parties:**

Advanced Turf Solutions 12955 Ford Drive, Fishers, IN 46038 Steve Honeycutt, 614-876-7029 Contract Compliance Number, Tax ID: 007111, 35-2152001 January 31, 2021

Century Equipment Inc. 5959 Angola Road, Toledo, OH 43615 Josh Johnson, 614-323-2536 Contract Compliance Number, Tax ID: 006990, 34-4478146 February 13, 2022

Pony Powersports Group 12955 Ford Drive, Fishers, IN 46038 Ashish Sinha, 614-942-2076 Contract Compliance Number, Tax ID: 002363, 26-2950489 October 22, 2022

**Emergency Justification:** Emergency action is requested in order to have equipment delivered and available as soon as possible so the equipment can be utilized for ongoing maintenance operations. This ordinance is establishing the funding required for awarding the vendor noted herein. Equipment will be ordered immediately upon the approval of this ordinance and resulting purchase orders.

**Benefits to the Public:** Parkland maintained by the City enhances the quality of life of our citizens. The equipment will allow for the continued maintenance and upkeep of City parkland.

**Community Input/Issues:** The community has expressed a desire for accessible and well-maintained City parkland and facilities.

Area(s) Affected: Citywide (99)

**Master Plan Relation:** This project supports the departments' Master Plan by enhancing the quality of life of our citizens. The Master Plan's focus on improved facilities and parks is supported by these improvements.

**Fiscal Impact:** \$49,409.70 is budgeted and available from within the Parks and Recreation Voted Bond Fund 7702 to meet the financial obligations of these expenditures.

To authorize the Director of Finance and Management to enter into contracts with Advanced Turf Solutions, Century Equipment Inc., and Pony Powersports Group on behalf of the Recreation and Parks Department for the purchase of equipment for the Parks Maintenance Section, to authorize the transfer of \$32,910.70 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund, to authorize the amendment of the 2020 Capital Improvements Budget; to authorize the expenditure of \$49,409.70 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$49,409.70)

#### File #: 2339-2020, Version: 1

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to authorize the Director of Finance and Management to enter into contracts with Advanced Turf Solutions, Century Equipment Inc., and Pony Powersports Group on behalf of the Recreation and Parks Department for the purchase of equipment for the Parks Maintenance Section; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to authorize the transfer of 32,910.70 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to authorize the amendment of the 2020 Capital Improvements Budget Ordinance 2521-2020 in order to provide sufficient budget authority for this and future projects; and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of \$49,409.70 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director of Finance and Management to enter into these contracts so the equipment can be utilized for ongoing maintenance operations as soon as possible, all for the preservation of public peace, property, health, welfare, and safety; NOW, THEREFORE

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**SECTION 1.** That the Director of Finance and Management is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with Advanced Turf Solutions, Century Equipment Inc., and Pony Powersports Group on behalf of the Recreation and Parks Department for the purchase of equipment for the Parks Maintenance Section for a commercial sprayer and two (2) utility carts.

**SECTION 2.** That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

**SECTION 5.** That the transfer of \$32,910.70 or so much thereof as may be needed, is hereby authorized between projects within the Recreation and Parks Bond Fund 7702 per the account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** That the 2020 Capital Improvements Budget Ordinance 2521-2020 is hereby amended as follows in order to provide sufficient budget authority for this ordinance and future projects.

#### Fund / Project / Project Name / Current / Change / Amended

Fund 7702; P511011-100000; Maintenance Equipment - Parks (Voted Carryover) / \$0 / \$16,499 / \$16,499 (to match cash)

Fund 7702; P510119-100000; Central Maintenance Zone Headquarters. (Voted Carryover) / \$1,189,500 / (\$32,911) / \$1,156,589

Fund 7702; P511011-100000; Maintenance Equipment - Parks (Voted Carryover) / \$16,499 / \$32,911 / \$49,410

**SECTION 7.** For the purpose stated in Section 1, the expenditure of \$49,409.70 or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, be and is hereby authorized from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 in object class 06 Capital Outlay per the accounting codes in the attachments to this ordinance.

## File #: 2339-2020, Version: 1

**SECTION 8.** That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.